

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ABBY F. RUDZIN
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

SETH ARONSON
(Counsel of Record)
saronson@omm.com
WILLIAM K. PAO
BRITTANY ROGERS
MICHELLE C. LEU
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Recognized a Rule of Equitable Tolling Based on Traditional Equitable Principles, Not a Rule of Automatic Tolling.....	3
B. Extending <i>American Pipe</i> to Follow-On Class Actions Would Violate Both Equitable Tolling Preconditions	8
C. Extending <i>American Pipe</i> to Follow-On Class Actions Would Lead to Serious Adverse Policy Consequences Inconsistent with the Purposes of Statutes of Limitations	15
D. <i>American Pipe</i> Should at the Very Least Not Apply When the Propriety of Class Treatment Has Been Previously Adjudicated, a Rule That Would Require Reversal Here	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	17
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	7
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	6, 15
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	7
<i>Ford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12570925 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2014).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	6
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Heine v. Levee Comm’rs</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 655 (1873).....	11
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	5
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	15
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	11
<i>McQuiddy v. Ware</i> , 87 U.S. 14 (1873).....	9
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	5
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe</i> , 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley</i> <i>Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First</i> <i>Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	20
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	9, 11
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	15, 23
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i)	20
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2017).....	18
Elliott J. Weiss, <i>The Lead Plaintiff</i> <i>Provisions of the PSLRA After a Decade,</i> <i>or “Look What’s Happened to My Baby,”</i> 61 Vand. L. Rev. 543 (2008)	20
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	13
